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Appendix I: Duty Cycle 
 

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] 
ON Time 

[ms] 

Period 

[ms] 

Duty Cycle 

[%] 

Duty Cycle 

 Factor[dB] 

DH5 Ant1 

2402 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

2441 2.88 3.75 76.80 1.15 

2480 2.88 3.75 76.80 1.15 

2DH5 Ant1 

2402 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

2441 2.88 3.75 76.80 1.15 

2480 2.88 3.75 76.80 1.15 

3DH5 Ant1 

2402 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

2441 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

2480 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

 

DH5_Ant1_2402 

 
DH5_Ant1_2441 
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Appendix J: Emissions in Restricted Bands 
Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 19 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:24 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4808.000 45.639 60.626 -28.361 74.000 -14.987 PK 

2 * 7205.000 47.613 58.425 -26.387 74.000 -10.813 PK 

3  9608.000 47.189 55.283 -26.811 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 20 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:24 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 41.678 56.658 -32.322 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 44.720 55.540 -29.280 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.210 54.304 -27.790 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 21 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:24 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2441MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 47.630 62.205 -26.370 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2 * 7324.000 49.121 60.000 -24.879 74.000 -10.879 PK 

3  9764.000 46.509 54.360 -27.491 74.000 -7.850 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 22 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:24 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2441MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 43.520 58.095 -30.480 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2  7324.000 45.788 56.667 -28.212 74.000 -10.879 PK 

3 * 9764.000 46.754 54.605 -27.246 74.000 -7.850 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 23 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:24 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2480MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4961.000 48.280 62.839 -25.720 74.000 -14.560 PK 

2  7443.000 46.965 57.739 -27.035 74.000 -10.774 PK 

3  9920.000 46.643 54.220 -27.357 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 24 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2480MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4961.000 45.269 59.828 -28.731 74.000 -14.560 PK 

2  7443.000 46.111 56.885 -27.889 74.000 -10.774 PK 

3 * 9920.000 47.521 55.098 -26.479 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 25 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2402MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4808.000 43.229 58.216 -30.771 74.000 -14.987 PK 

2  7206.000 44.415 55.235 -29.585 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.629 54.723 -27.371 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 26 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2402MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 40.836 55.816 -33.164 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 43.828 54.648 -30.172 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.608 54.702 -27.392 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 27 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2441MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 45.751 60.326 -28.249 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2 * 7324.000 46.564 57.443 -27.436 74.000 -10.879 PK 

3  9764.000 46.373 54.224 -27.627 74.000 -7.850 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 28 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2441MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 43.330 57.905 -30.670 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2  7323.000 44.323 55.199 -29.677 74.000 -10.876 PK 

3 * 9764.000 46.164 54.015 -27.836 74.000 -7.850 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 29 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2480MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4961.000 47.093 61.652 -26.907 74.000 -14.560 PK 

2  7440.000 45.086 55.817 -28.914 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3  9920.000 46.997 54.574 -27.003 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 30 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2480MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 42.784 57.348 -31.216 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 44.701 55.432 -29.299 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 46.386 53.963 -27.614 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 31 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2402MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 42.716 57.696 -31.284 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 45.299 56.119 -28.701 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.770 54.864 -27.230 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 32 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2402MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 41.174 56.154 -32.826 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 44.056 54.876 -29.944 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.711 54.805 -27.289 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 33 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2441MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 44.647 59.222 -29.353 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2 * 7324.000 47.398 58.277 -26.602 74.000 -10.879 PK 

3  9764.000 46.464 54.315 -27.536 74.000 -7.850 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 34 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2441MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 42.789 57.364 -31.211 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2  7323.000 43.796 54.672 -30.204 74.000 -10.876 PK 

3 * 9764.000 46.362 54.213 -27.638 74.000 -7.850 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 35 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2480MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4961.000 46.083 60.642 -27.917 74.000 -14.560 PK 

2  7443.000 46.173 56.947 -27.827 74.000 -10.774 PK 

3 * 9920.000 46.866 54.443 -27.134 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 36 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:25 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset     Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2480MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 43.089 57.653 -30.911 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 43.949 54.680 -30.051 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 46.525 54.102 -27.475 74.000 -7.578 PK 

 

Note: 

1. Measured Level = Reading Level + Factor. 

2. The test frequency range, 9kHz~30MHz, worst case are at least 20dB below the limits, therefore no data appear in 

the report. 

3. The test frequency range, 18GHz~26GHz test result on peak is lower than average limit, all is the noise base, 

therefore no data appear in the report. 

4. This limit applies for using average detector, if the test result on peak is lower than average limit, then average 

measurement needn’t be performed. 
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The worst case of Radiated Emission below 1GHz: 
Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 137 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC3 Time: 2023/02/08 - 05:31 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: AC3_3M(30-1000M) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  51.946 17.852 2.921 -22.148 40.000 14.931 QP 

2  107.357 19.691 3.087 -23.809 43.500 16.604 QP 

3  187.504 20.665 3.595 -22.835 43.500 17.070 QP 

4  338.217 25.897 3.345 -20.103 46.000 22.552 QP 

5  564.349 32.748 3.937 -13.252 46.000 28.811 QP 

6 * 879.841 35.152 2.624 -10.848 46.000 32.528 QP 

 

Note: 

1. All Readings below 1GHz are Quasi-Peak, above are performed with peak and/or average measurements as 

necessary. 

2. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

3. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 138 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC3 Time: 2023/02/08 - 05:31 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: AC3_3M(30-1000M) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  38.487 24.029 3.947 -15.971 40.000 20.082 QP 

2  83.714 17.985 1.997 -22.015 40.000 15.987 QP 

3  125.909 22.644 2.285 -20.856 43.500 20.359 QP 

4  253.464 27.761 3.321 -18.239 46.000 24.440 QP 

5  468.804 29.352 2.575 -16.648 46.000 26.777 QP 

6 * 891.360 36.403 3.208 -9.597 46.000 33.195 QP 

 

Note: 

1. All Readings below 1GHz are Quasi-Peak, above are performed with peak and/or average measurements as 

necessary. 

2. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

3. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 
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Appendix K: AC Power Line Conducted Emission 

 
Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 129 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: TR1 Time: 2023/02/08 - 05:51 

Limit: FCC_Part15.207_CE_AC Power Margin: 0 

Probe: ENV216_101190(0.009-30MHz) Polarity: Neutral 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Note: Mode: N-Neutral  

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 0.189 51.049 41.472 -13.022 64.072 9.577 QP 

2  0.189 25.499 15.922 -28.573 54.072 9.577 AV 

3  0.322 44.573 34.974 -15.082 59.655 9.598 QP 

4  0.322 27.659 18.061 -21.996 49.655 9.598 AV 

5  0.966 37.246 27.599 -18.754 56.000 9.647 QP 

6  0.966 29.738 20.091 -16.262 46.000 9.647 AV 

7  2.246 35.922 26.237 -20.078 56.000 9.685 QP 

8  2.246 29.261 19.576 -16.739 46.000 9.685 AV 

9  6.462 33.857 23.985 -26.143 60.000 9.873 QP 

10  6.462 27.576 17.704 -22.424 50.000 9.873 AV 

11  13.062 31.751 21.656 -28.249 60.000 10.095 QP 

12  13.062 24.541 14.445 -25.459 50.000 10.095 AV 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp).  
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 130 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: TR1 Time: 2023/02/08 - 06:11 

Limit: FCC_Part15.207_CE_AC Power_ClassB Margin: 0 

Probe: ENV216_101190(0.009-30MHz) Polarity: Line 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Note: Mode: N-Neutral  

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  0.198 49.597 40.010 -14.097 63.694 9.587 QP 

2  0.198 27.917 18.330 -25.777 53.694 9.587 AV 

3  0.342 41.749 32.149 -17.405 59.155 9.600 QP 

4  0.342 28.245 18.644 -20.910 49.155 9.600 AV 

5  1.042 37.879 28.222 -18.121 56.000 9.657 QP 

6  1.042 31.074 21.417 -14.926 46.000 9.657 AV 

7  1.662 42.881 33.215 -13.119 56.000 9.666 QP 

8 * 1.662 36.823 27.157 -9.177 46.000 9.666 AV 

9  4.290 37.020 27.236 -18.980 56.000 9.784 QP 

10  4.290 29.632 19.849 -16.368 46.000 9.784 AV 

11  9.430 38.357 28.363 -21.643 60.000 9.994 QP 

12  9.430 31.299 21.305 -18.701 50.000 9.994 AV 

 
Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp).  

 

 

The End 




